## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state.  $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$ 

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Снар. 255

#### Chapter 255.

An Act additional to chapter one hundred and thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, relating to Trials before Magistrates.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Respondent may appeal without trial.

In all hearings before municipal or police courts or trial justices, the respondent may plead not guilty and waive a hearing, whereupon the same proceeding shall be had as to sentence and appeal as if there had been a full hearing.

Approved January 31, 1885.

#### Chapter 256.

An Act to amend sections one and two of chapter one hundred and twenty-two, Revised Statutes, relative to the Penalty for the Crime of Perjury.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 1, ch. 122, R. S., amended. SECT. 1. Section one of chapter one hundred and twenty-two of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out in the last clause thereof, the words "less than two, nor" so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Definition and punishment of perjury and subornation of perjury.

'Sect. 1. Whoever, when required to tell the truth on oath or affirmation lawfully administered, wilfully and corruptly swears or affirms falsely to a material matter, in a proceeding before any court, tribunal, or officer created by law, or in relation to which an oath or affirmation is authorized by law, is guilty of perjury; and whoever procures another to commit perjury is guilty of subornation of perjury; and shall be punished in either case, if the perjury was committed in a trial of a capital crime, by imprisonment for life or for any term of years not less than ten, and if committed in any other case, by imprisonment for not more than ten years.'

Sec. 2 amended.

- SECT. 2. Section two of chapter one hundred and twentytwo of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out therefrom the words, "less than one, nor" so that the same shall read as follows:
- 'Sect. 2. Whoever wilfully and corruptly endeavors to incite or procure another to commit perjury, although it is not committed, shall be punished by imprisonment for not more than five years.'

Approved February 2, 1885.